

No. 08-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



ANITA ALVAREZ, Cook County State's Attorney,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CHERMANE SMITH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF ILLINOIS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HARVEY GROSSMAN
ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION
OF ACLU, INC.
180 North Michigan Avenue,
Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 201-9740

GRAHAM BOYD
Counsel of Record
SCOTT MICHELMAN
EMMA ANDERSSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
1101 Pacific Avenue, Suite 333
Santa Cruz, California 95060
(831) 471-9000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A PRELIMINARY OPPORTUNITY FOR PROPERTY OWNERS TO TEST THE RETENTION OF THEIR PROPERTY BY THE STATE WILL NOT REPLICATE THE SUBSEQUENT FORFEITURE PROCEED- ING.	7
II. IN EVALUATING THE DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO CREATION OF A NEW PROCEDURE, COURTS RELY ON THE CATEGORICAL ANALYSIS OF <i>ELDRIDGE</i> , NOT ON THE HIGHLY INDIVIDUALIZED ANALYSIS OF <i>BARKER</i>	15
A. The Court Should Use the <i>Eldridge</i> Test Because It Involves Analysis at the Appropriate Level of Generality; By Con- trast, <i>Barker</i> Is an <i>Ad Hoc</i> Test That Requires Analysis of the Individual Circumstances of Particular Claimants.	16
B. <i>Eldridge</i> Is the Standard Test This Court Uses To Determine Whether a Statute Provides Individuals with an Adequate Opportunity To Be Heard.....	20

C. Contrary to the Position of the United States, the Choice Between <i>Eldridge</i> and <i>Barker</i> Is Consequential to the Due Process Analysis.	22
III. DAFPA’S CONSTITUTIONAL SUFFICIENCY CAN BE ADJUDICATED AS-APPLIED TO A CLEARLY DEFINED CATEGORY OF SEIZURES.....	26
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A.....	1a
Statutory Civil Forfeiture Provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985)	22
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985)	22
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	29
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	21
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	21
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	29, 30
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 14, 25
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	22
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	20
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	21
<i>Stypmann v. San Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	31

<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	31
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	18, 19, 20
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009)	18
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(1)(C)	10
Illinois Drug Asset Forfeiture Procedure Act ... <i>passim</i>	
625 ILCS 5/2-101	32
725 ILCS 150/1	1
725 ILCS 150/5	32
725 ILCS 150/6	2
725 ILCS 150/8(A)(i)	2
725 ILCS 150/9	2, 9
725 ILCS 150/9(F)	2
725 ILCS 150/10	2

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g)	10
